



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

*Plaintiff Below-  
Appellant,*

v.

GUSRAE KAPLAN NUSBAUM PLLC,  
a professional limited liability company,  
and RYAN WHALEN, an individual,

*Defendants Below-  
Appellees.*

No. 178, 2024

On Appeal from C.A. No.  
N23C- 07-200 EMD  
(CCLD) in the Superior  
Court of the State of  
Delaware

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

SMITH KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP  
Robert J. Katzenstein (No. 378)  
Robert K. Beste (No. 3931)  
Lauren A. Ferguson (No. 7048)  
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1501  
P.O. Box 410  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
302-652-8400  
rjk@skjlaw.com

Dated: August 26, 2024

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees  
Gusrae Kaplan Nusbaum LLC and Ryan  
Whalen*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    The Parties .....	4
B.    Past Litigation and Other Disputes. ....	5
1.    The <i>Superius</i> Case.....	5
2.    The Proxy Contest.....	5
3.    The <i>Farley</i> Case .....	6
4.    The New York Securities Fraud Action .....	7
5.    The New York State Court Action .....	8
6.    AEI’s New York Malpractice Action Against Defendants .....	9
C.    This Case .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    The Superior Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants.....	12
A.    Question Presented.....	12
B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....	12
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	12
1.    Defendants’ <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admissions In Delaware Do Not Support An Exercise Of Personal Jurisdiction For A Claim That Arose In New York.....	14

a.	AEI’s Malicious Prosecution Claim In Connection With The New York Securities Fraud Action Does Not Arise From Defendants’ Prior <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admissions In Delaware.....	14
b.	AEI Cannot Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants By Speculating As To Defendants’ Purpose In Filing The New York Securities Action.....	19
c.	Court Of Chancery Rule 170 Does Not Confer Jurisdiction Over Defendants In This Case.....	20
2.	Exercising Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Violate The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment To The United States Constitution.....	22
3.	AEI Has Not Established Personal Jurisdiction Pursuant To Section 3104(c)(4). .....	25
4.	AEI Waived Any Argument Regarding Alleged Dual Jurisdiction.....	27
5.	AEI Waived Any Argument Regarding the Proxy Contest.....	27
II.	Defendants’ Effecting Service Of Process On AEI’s Registered Agent In Delaware In Connection With The New York Securities Case Does Not Make Defendants Subject To Jurisdiction In Delaware.....	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	29
1.	AEI Did Not Make This Argument In Superior Court And Therefore Cannot Make It In This Court.....	29
2.	This Court Should Not Consider Exhibits Not Introduced Below. ....	31
3.	If The Court Considers The Argument, It Should Reject It. ....	32

a.	Effecting Service Of Process On A Delaware Entity In A Case Pending In Another State Does Not Subject A Plaintiff’s Attorney To Jurisdiction In Delaware.....	32
b.	An Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over Defendants For Effecting Service Of Process On AEI In The New York Securities Fraud Action Would Violate Due Process.....	33
III.	AEI Is Not Entitled to Jurisdictional Discovery.....	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altabef v. Neugarten</i> , 2021 WL 5919459 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2021) .....	16
<i>AR Capital, LLC v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1932061 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2019) .....	24
<i>Bittner v. Cummings</i> , 188 A.D.2d 504 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) .....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Chandler v. Ciccoricco</i> , 2003 WL 21040185 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2003) .....	17
<i>Clark v. Davenport</i> , 2019 WL 3230928 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2019) .....	36
<i>Darcy v. Hankle</i> , 765 N.E.2d 583 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) .....	18
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. DuPhily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	30
<i>Eaton v. ArchTelecom, Inc.</i> , 184 A.3d 1292 (Del. 2018) (Table).....	30
<i>EBP Lifestyle Brands Hldgs., Inc. v. Boulbain</i> , 2017 WL 3328363 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2017).....	24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	24

<i>Green Am. Recycling, LLC v. Clean Earth, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2211696 (Del. Super. Ct. June 1, 2021) .....	39
<i>Green v. McClive</i> , 2024 WL 2815794 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2024) .....	38
<i>Hanly v. Powell Goldstein, LLP</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 435 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	38
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 556434 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2015) .....	15
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 2017 WL 1148198 (Del. Fam. Ct. Jan. 20, 2017) .....	34
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 8 A.3d 1147 (Del. 2010) .....	28, 37
<i>Kronzer v. Burnick</i> , 2004 WL 1753409 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2004) .....	21
<i>LaNuova D&amp;B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co.</i> , 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986) .....	16
<i>Lone Pine Res., LP v. Dickey</i> , 2021 WL 2311954 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2021) .....	16
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3912632 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Amphus, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5899003 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2013) .....	16
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021) .....	26, 27
<i>Munoz v. Vazquez-Cifuentez</i> , 2019 WL 669935 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2019) .....	38

<i>Nawracaj v. Genesys Software Systems, Inc.</i> , 524 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017).....	21
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2019 WL 994050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2019).....	16
<i>Outokumpu Eng'g Enters., Inc. v. Kvaerner EnviroPower, Inc.</i> , 685 A.2d 724 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996).....	24
<i>Picard v. Wood</i> , 2012 WL 2865993 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2012).....	38
<i>Rotblut v. Terrapinn, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5539884 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2016).....	13
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18
<i>Ruggiero v. FuturaGene, pic.</i> , 948 A.2d 1124 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	39
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	17, 35
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	28, 30, 37
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. iPCS, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2737409 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2008).....	16
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013).....	23
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014).....	23
<i>Uribe v. Md. Auto Ins. Fund</i> , 115 A.3d 1216, 2015 WL 3536574 (Del. 2015) (TABLE).....	12
<i>VT S'holder Representative, LLC v. Edwards Lifesciences Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 3594457 (Del. July 31, 2024).....	31

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	15, 24
<i>Wallace v. Herron</i> , 778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Zahl v. Eastland</i> , 239 A.3d 1063 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2020) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104 .....	12, 17, 18
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(3) .....	13
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(4) .....	13, 23
<b>Rules</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 170(c)(iv). .....	21
Supr. Ct. R. 14.....	25, 27
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	28, 29, 37
Supr. Ct. R. 9(a) .....	31
